GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO:299
ANSWERED ON:16.08.2004

ASSISTANCE TO NGOs
Kushwaha Shri Narendra Kumar;Tripathy Shri Braja Kishore

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the schemes under which assistance is provided to the Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) which are active in sports field;

(b) the funds provided to the said NGOs during the last three years, State-wise;

(c) the details of developmental works undertaken by these NGOs during the said period, State-wise;

(d) whether the Government are aware that some NGOs have not utilized the amount for the intended purpose;
(e) if so, whether the Government have conducted any inquiry in this regard;

(f) if so, the details thereof and outcome thereof; and

(9) the action taken by the Government against said NGOs?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF NON-RESIDENT INDIANS AFFAIRS (SHRI JAGDISH
TYTLER)

(a) to (g) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (g) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.299 FOR
16.8.2004 BY SHRINARENDRA KUMAR KUSHAWAHA AND SHRI BRAJA KISHORE TRIPATHY REGARDING ASSISTANCE TO
NGOs

(a) Under the schemes of "Grants for Creation of Sports Infrastructure™ and "Grants for Installation of Synthetic Playing Surfaces”, assistance is provided to the NGOs, which are active in sports field.

(b) & (c): State-wise details of Central assistance provided to NGOs under the aforementioned schemes during the last 3 years, with status of each project have been indicated in the enclosed Annexures [to V.

(d) to (g) : Nothing adverse has been brought to our notice against any NGO, which was assisted under the above schemes during the last three years. However, complaints against proposals of 3 NGOs of Manipur, which were approved during 1999-2000 and 2000-
01, were received and on inquiry, found to be correct. Accordingly, the State Government was asked not to release the sanctioned grant to the above NGOs and also to initiate necessary action against the NGOs. The Ministry also decided not to entertain proposals from these NGOs in future.

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) AND (c) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.299 FOR
16.8.2004 BY SHRI NARENDRA KUMAR KUSHAWAHA AND SHRIBRAJA KISHORE TRIPATHY REGARDING ASSISTANCE TO
NGOs

ANNEXURE |

LIST OF NGO ASSISTED UNDER THE SCHEME OF GRANTS FOR CREATION OF SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE

2001-2002
S1. Name of the NGO Purpose Amoun Instalm Status
No. t ents
relea release
sed d
(Rs. during
In 2001~

lakhs) 2002


Manipur

1

Hony.Secretary,
Thobal Distt.
Table Tennis
Association,
Thoubal
Wangmataba,
Manipur
Secretary,
Integrated
Rural
Upliftment
Services,
Kiyam, BPO-
Kiyam
SiphaiDt.Thobal
, Manipur -
795138.
Secretary,
Youth Social
Welfare
Association,
Utlou, P.O.
Nambol,
Bishnupur,
Manipur
Nagaland
President,
K.K.Club Youth
Welfare Soceity
at New
Tesophenyu,
P.0. Tseminyu,
Kohima,
Nagaland
President,
Teens Club,
P.O. & Distt.
Wokha, Nagaland
- 797111.
President, Veda
Sports Club
,Chen, H.Q.
P.0. Chen Town,
Distt. Mon,
Nagaland
Chairman,
Mummy 's
Multipurpose
Society,
Kashiram,
Distt. Dimapur,
Dimapur,
Nagaland
Chairman,
Social Welfare
Organisation
Lakuti,
BPO.Aitepyong,
P.0.Wokha,
Wokha Distt.,
Nagaland
Chairman, Mixed
Farm Society,
Sokhu Valley,
Baghty (Lakhuti)
Distt. Wokha ,

Nagaland

10

11

Chairman,
Association of
Tribal Welfare
Development,
Woodland
Mansion,
Naharbari (19)
Dimapur,
Nagaland-797112
President,
Secieku
Society,
Chizami Town,
P.0.Chizami,
Distt. Phek,

Indoor
Stadium
category-
I1I

Developme
nt of
Playfield

Outdoor
Stadium

Indoor
Stadium
category-
III

Outdoor
Stadium

Indoor
Stadium
category-
IT

Playfield

Playfield

Playfield

Playfield

Indoor
Stadium
category-
I11

15.00

3.042

15.00

20.00

4.79

20.00

1.125

1.125

1.125

3.114

15.00

Ist Project

Instalm completed

ent uc/cc
received
in
subsequent
years.

Ist UC/CC/PR

Instalm awaited

ent

Ist UC/CC/rece

Instalm ived in

ent subsequent
years
Project
completed.

Ist uc/cc

Instalm received

ent in
subsequent
years
Project
completed

Ist uc/cc

Instalm awaited.

ent

Ist -do-

Instalm

ent

Ist uc/cc

Instalm received

ent in
subsequent
years
Project
completed-

Ist -—do--

Instalm

ent

Ist uc/cc

Instalm received

ent in
subsequent
years

Project

completed

Ist -—do--

Instalm

ent

Ist uc/cc

Instalm /PR/AA

ent awaited.


Nagaland -
797002

Assam

12.

General
Secretary,
Khanpara Sports
& Cultural
Organisation,
Khanpara, P.O.,
Distt.
Guwahati,

Assam

Maharashtra

13

14

15

16

Secretary,
Patashibai
Rattan Chand
Manav Kalyan
Trust, Plot
No.P-61, MIDC,
Kupwad, Distt.
Sangli, Sangli,
-416436
Maharashtra
Secretary, Shri
Marwadi
Rajasthan
Sikshan
Sanstha,
Dayaram Road
Latur,
Maharashtra-
413512.
Secretary,
J.M.Rathi
Charity Trust
Roha, Sudarshan
Nagar, Raigarh
Distt.
Maharashtra
Secretary,
Shipra
Pratisthan, 42,
Girija Society,
Paud Road, Pune
- 411038,
Maharashtra

Gujarat

17

18

Hony.
Secretary,
Ankaleshwar
Industrial
Development
Society, K-
1/205, GIDC
Industrial
Area,
P.B.No.124,
Ankaleshwar,
Distt.
Bharuch,
Gujarat —-393002
Hony.Secretary,
Charutar Vidya
Mandal, PB.No.
22, Vallabh
Vidyanagar-
388120 Distt.
Kheda, Gujarat

Karnataka

19

20

Chairman,
Action
Committee,
K.M.Cariappa
Multipurpose
Auditorium
Trust, Govt.
Pre University
College,
Medikeri,
Distt. Dodagu,
Karnataka
Secretary,
People's
Education
Trust, Mandya,

Indoor
Stadium
category-
I

Sports
Hostel

Swimming
Pool

Swimming
Pool

Swimming
Pool

Swimming

Pool

Swimming

Pool

Indoor
Stadium

Outdoor
Stadium

30.00

30.00

25.00

25.00

20.00

3.12

0.765

4.25

16.20

Ist
Instalm
ent

Ist &
Final
instalm
ent

Ist &
Final
instalm
ent

Ist
Instalm
ent

Ist
Instalm
ent

Final
Instalm
ent

Final
Instalm
ent

ITIxrd
Instalm
ent

Ist
Instalm
ent

uc/cc
awaited.

uc/cc
received
project
completed.

uc/cc
received ,
project
completed.

uc/cc
received
in
subsequent
years.
Project
completed.
uc/cc
awaited.

uc/cc
received.
Project
completed.

uc/cc
received.
Project
completed.

uc/cc
received
in 2002-03
Project
completed.

uc/cc
received
in
subsequent


Distt. Mandya, years.

Karnataka Project
-571401. completed.

21 Chairman, Sri Indoor 1.00 Final uc/cc Veerpulikeshi Stadium instalm received.
Vidya Vardhak ent Project
Samsthi, completed.
Badami, -587201
- Distt.
Bijapur,
Karnataka

Kerala

22. Director, Indoor 1.66 Final uc/cc Mitraniketan, Stadium instalm received.
Villanad-695543 ent Project Thiruvananthapu completed.

ram, Kerala
Andhra Pradesh.

23 President, Indoor 30.00 TIst uc/cc Rotary Service Stadium instalm received Trust, Chirala ent in
-523155 Distt. subsequent
Prakasam, A.P. years.

Project
completed.

Haryana

24 President, Lala Indoor 22.00 1Ist uc/cc Dewan Chand Stadium instalm awaited.
Modern ent

Wrestling &
Yoga Centre,
Chhara , Distt.

Jhajjar,
Haryana.

West Bengal

25 Secretary, Indoor 10.00 1Ist uc/cc Jalpaigure Stadium instalm received
Badminton ent in
Players subsequent
Association years.
Pabitrapara, Project
Jalpaiguri- completed.
735101, West
Bengal

Abbreviations used :

AA ¢ Audited Accounts;
uc : Utilisation Certificate cc : Completion Certificate

ANNEXURE II

LIST OF NGO ASSISTED UNDER THE SCHEME OF GRANTS FOR CREATION OF SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE
2002-2003

S1.N Name of the Purpose Amoun Instalm Status

o. NGO t ents
relea release
sed d
(Rs. during
In 2002-03
lakhs
)
Assam
1 Distt. Indoor 30.00 1Ist uc/cc
Sports Stadium Instalm awaited.
Association, ent
North
Lakhimpur,
Assam
2 General Indoor 30.00 IInd uc/cc Secretary, Stadium Instalm awaited.
Khanpara ent
Sports &
Cultural
Organisation

4
P.0O.Khanpura
, Distt.
Guwahati,
Assam


Outdoor
Stadium

General
Secretary,
Biswanath
Distt.
Sports
Association,
Madhupur,
P.0.Vhstsli (
Near
B.N.College)
Distt.
Sonitpur,
Assam-784176

Nagaland

4

Indoor
Stadium

General
Secretary,
Nagaland
Tennis
Association
, Charmo
Peseyre
memorial
Tennis
Complex,
Kuda
Village,
,Nagarjan,
Dimapur,
Nagaland
Chairman,
Hill
Pioneers,
Distt. Phek
, Chethaba,
Nagaland
President,
K.K.Club
Youth
Welfare
Society, New
Tesophenyu,
Kohima,
Tseminyu,
Nagaland

Indoor
Stadium

Indoor
Stadium

Chairman,
Expression
Voluntary
Organisation
, Purana
Bazar ,
Dimapur,
Nagaland
President,
Chen Wanken
Development
Society Chen
Town, Mon
Distt.
Nagaland

Swimming
Pool

Outdoor
Stadium

Manipur

9

10.

11

Hony.Secreta Indoor
ry, Thoubal Stadium
Distt. Table
Tennis
Association,
Thoubal
(Wangmatabon
, Thoubal,
Manipur
Secretary,
Integrated
Tribal
Development
Society,
Khoupum,
P.0O.Nungba-
795147 ,
Distt.
Tamenglong.
Manipur
Secretary,
Angtha
Western

Indoor
Stadium

Outdoor
Stadium

13.50 Ist
Instalm

ent

15.00 Ist
Instalm

ent

15.00 Ist
instalm

ent

10.00 TIInd &
final
Instalm

ent

20.00 TIst
Instalm

ent

14.00 TIst
Instalm

ent

12.00 IInd
Instalm

ent

15.00 Ist
Instalm

ent

13.50 1Ist
Instalm

ent

uc/cc
awaited.

uc/cc
awaited.

uc/cc
awaited.

uc/cc
received.
Project
completed

ucC
awaited.

ucC
awaited.

uc/cc
received
in 2004-
2005
.Project
completed

uc/cc
awaited.

uc/cc
awaited.


Panthoibi
club, Angtha
Village,
Yairipok
Bazar ,
Imphal East,
Manipur -
795149

12. Secretary,
Social
Development
& Education
Organisation

Outdoor
Stadium

’
P.0.Thoubal,
Haokha,
Manipur
13. Secretary, Outdoor
United Rural Stadium
Development
Services,
Heirok,
P.0.Wangjing
, Distt.
Thoubal
Manipur-
795148

Haryana

14 Principal ,
Shri Guru
Hari Singh
College,
Jeevan
Nagar,
Distt.
Haryana

Karnataka

15 Secretary ,
People's
Education
Trust ,
Mandya
,Distt.
Mandya,
Karnataka-
571401.

16 Chairman,
Action
Committee,
K.M.Cariappa
Multipurpose
Auditorium
Trust, Pre
University
College,
Medikeri -
571201,
Distt.
Kodagu,
Karnataka

Outdoor
Stadium

Sirsa

Outdoor
Stadium

Indoor
Staidum

Maharashtra

17 Secretary,
Pravana
Rural
Education
Society,
At/Po Loni,
Pravaranagar
Shrirampur
Block- Loni,
Ahmednagar,
-413713
Maharashtra

18 Karyadhyakha Indoor
, Kolhapur Stadium
Zilla
Rashtriya
Talim Sangha
1358,

B.Ward,
Khari
Corner,

Pool

Swimming 20.00

10.00 Ist
Instalm

ent

12.00 Ist
Instalm

ent

Final
Instalm
ent

Final
Instalm
ent

Final
Instalm
ent

Ist
Instalm
ent

10.00 TIst.
Instalm

ent

uc/cc
awaited.

uc/cc
awaited.

uc/cc
received
.Project
completed

uc/cc
received.
Project
completed

Project
completed
uc/cc
received.

uc/cc
received.
Project
completed
in
subsequen
t year.

uc/cc
received
in
subsequen
t year.
Project
completed


Kolhapur,

Maharashtra

19 Managing Swimming 20.00 Ist uc/cc Rrustee, Pool Instalm received
Navijeevan ent in
Education subsequen
Society t year
Vinchur Project
Gaoli, completed

P.0.Madsangv
i , Nasik,
Maharashtra
20 Sri Satya Swimming 25.00 Ist uc/cc Sai Krida Pool Instalm awaited.
Nagari, ent
Waghapur,
Satchikitsa
Prasarak
Mandal
Yavatmal,
Maharashtra

21 General Swimming 30.00 Ist uc/cc Secretary, Pool Instalm received
Deccan ent in
Gymkhana subsequen
Talim t years
Pavilion, Project
759/2 Daccan completed
Gymkhana,

Pune,
Maharashtra
- 411004

Tamilnadu

22. General Indoor 30.00 TIst uc/cc Secretary, Stadium instalm received
Tamilnadu ent in
Squash subsequen
Racket t year
Association, project
Dhun completed
Building,
3rd Floor,

Northwing,
827 Auna
Salai,
Chennai-
600002 .Chenn
ai.

23. Secretary Indoor 37.62 Ist. --do--
Sri Stadium 3 Instalm
R.K.Mission ent
Vidyalaya
Coimbatore,

Tamilnadu.
692582

West Bengal

24 Secretary, Indoor 8.00 2nd uc/cc Jalpaiguri Stadium Instalm received Badminton ent in 2003~
Players 2004
Association, Project
Jalpaiguri. completed
735101, West
Bengal.

Abbreviations used :

AA : Audited Accounts;
uc : Utilisation Certificate cc : Completion Certificate

ANNEXURE III

LIST OF NGOs ASSISTED UNDER THE SCHEME OF GRANTS FOR CREATION OF SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE.

2003-2004

Andhra Pradesh Amount Instalm Status


Indoor Stadium AT
Chirala by Rotary Service
Trust, Chirala, Distt,
Prakasam

Assam

2

Indoor Stadium Category-IIT at Tezpur by Tezpur
Distr Sports Association.
Indoor Stadium category-ITI at Kolongpar, Distt.
Nagaon, Assam

Haryana

4

Indoor Stadium category
-II at Sirsa by Maharaja
Agrasain Charitable Trust
Indoor Stacium category-II at Chhara, Distt.
Jhajjar by lala Dewan
Chand Medern Wrestlings
Yogacentre, Chhara

Karnataka

Poornaprajna Education
Centre Bangalore for Development of Playfield.

Kerala

Football ground by Juvenile Sports Club,
Elavanna, Malappuram.

Indoor Stadium at
Ottapalam by Shri Chettur
Shankaran Nair Memorial
Cultural Trust,
Ottapalam, Distt. Palghat

Maharashtra

10

11

12

13

Swimming Pool category-I at Loni, Ahmadnagar by Prawara Rural Education
Trust

Indoor Stadium category-IIT at Kolhapur by Kolhapur Zilla Rashtriya
Talim Sangh

Swimming Pool category-II at Rogh by Jagannath
Rathi Charity Trust

Swimming Pool category-I at Dhule by Shri Tulja
Bhavani, Education Trust,
Dhule

Outdoor Stadium category-I at Pune by
Maharashtriya Mandal,
Pune

release
d

(Rs. In
lakhs)

15.00

10.00

22.50

17.67

1.125

27.40

9.13746

12.50

10.00

ents
release
d
during
2003~
2004
Final
grant

IInd
Instalm
ent

Ist
Instalm
ent

Ist
instalm
ent
2nd
Instalm
ent

Final
Grant

Final
grant

Final
Grant

IInd &
Final
instalm
ent

IInd &
Final
instalm
ent

IInd &
Final
instalm
ent

Final
instalm
ent

Ist
Instalm
ent

uc/cc
receive
d.
Project
complet
ed.

uc/cc
awaited

uc/cc
awaited

uc/cc
awaited

uc/cc
receive
d .
project
complet
ed.

uc/cc
receive
d
Project
complet
ed.
__do__

CcC
receive
d
project
complet
ed.
__do__

uc/cc
receive
d
project
complet
ed.
uc/cc
receive
d .
project
complet
ed.
uc/cc
awaited


14 Swimming Pool category-II at Karveer by
R.L.Tawade Foundation ,
Kolhapur, Maharashtra

15 Swimming Pool category-II at Vinchur Gaoli , Nasik by Navjeenam Education
Society, Nasik

16 Swimming Pool at Pune by Daccan Gymkhana , Pune

17 Swimming Pool at Chakki
Khapa by Central Hindu
Education Society, Nagpur

Nagaland

18 Indoor Stadium category-IT by Nagaland Tennis
Association, Nagarjan at Nagarjun

19 4 playfield at Dimapur by Association of Tribal
Welfare Development

20 Indoor Stadium category-III at Zuneheboto by Rhino Club, Zineheboto

21 Indoor Stadium(cat.III)
at Chen Town by Veda
Sporting Club, Nagaland

22 Football ground at Kashiram by Mummy's
Multipurpose Society,
Dimapur

23 Football field at Lokhuti
Bijokha Nagaland by Social Welfare
Organisation Wokha.

24 Playfield at Baghty,
Wokha by Mixed Farm
Society, Sokhu Valley

Orissa

25 Development of playfield at Artatrana Bidya
Niktan, Khurda

Rajasthan

26 Swimming Pool category-II at Kota by Bol Hitkari
Samity, Kota

Tamilnadu

27 Indoor Stadium cat. I at Coimbatore by R.K.Mission
Vidyalaya, Coimbatore

28 Indoor Stadium at Chennai, Tamilnadu Squash
Racket Association.

20.00

29.20

15.00

25.00

1,03,81
9

10.00

20.00

1.125

1.125

1.125

5,000

25.00

43,37,6

30.00

Ist
Instalm
ent

IInd &
Final
instalm
ent

IInd &
Final
instalm
ent

Ist
instalm
ent

IInd
instalm
ent

IInd &
Final
instalm
ent

Ist
Instalm
ent

IInd
Instalm
ent

IInd
Instalm
ent

IInd
Instalm
ent

IInd
instalm
ent

IInd
instalm
ent

Ist &
Final
instalm
ent

IInd &
final
instalm
ent

IInd &
Final
instalm
ent

__do__

uc/cc
receive
d.
Project
complet
ed.
uc/cc
receive
d
project
complet
ed.
uc/cc
awaited

uc/cc
awaited

uc/cc
receive
d
project
complet
ed.
uc/cc
awaited

uc/cc
awaited

uc/cc
receive
dl
project
complet
ed.
__do__

uc/cc
receive
d .
Project
complet
ed.

uc/cc
receive
d .
project
complet
ed.

uc/cc
receive
d.
Project
complet
ed.
uc/cc
receive
d.
Project
complet


ed
West Bengal

29 Football /Cricket field 1.20 Ist uc/cc at vill. Fakirchak instalm awaited dt.Midnapore by Taru ent
Sangha

30 Indoor Stadium cat.III at 2.00 Final uc/cc Jalpaiguri by Jalpaiguri instalm receive Badminton players ent d.
Association Project

complet
ed.

* K x

Abbreviations used :

AR : Audited Accounts;
uc : Utilisation Certificate ccC : Completion Certificate

ANNEXURE IV

LIST OF NGOs ASSISTED UNDER THE SCHEME OF GRANTS FOR INSTALLATION OF SYNTHETIC PLAYING SURFACES

S1.NO Name of the Purpose Amount Instalment Remarks.
NGO released
(Rs. In
lakhs)
2001-2002
NIL
2002-2003
NIL
2003-2004
Tata Steel 1Installa Rs.100. Ist uc Sports tion of 00 lakh instalmen received Foundation , Syntheti t of and Jamshedpur , C Rs.50.00 project Jharkhand Athletic lakh on complete
Track 8.8.2003 d.
and IInd
instalmen
t of
Rs.50.00
lakh on

19.3.2004
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